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OVERVIEW



Business profile
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Sava Insurance Group GPW and market shares (insurance) 2024 by country Breakdown of 2024 business volume (€1,035.1m)

North Macedonia:
GPW: €22m
Ins. market share: 8.6%*
1 non-life ins. company
1 pension fund

Kosovo:
GPW: €24m
Ins. market share: 14.1%
1 non-life & 1 life ins. 
company

Serbia:
GPW: €60m
Ins. market share: 3.9%*
1 non-life & 1 life ins. 
company  

Montenegro:
GPW: €23m
Ins. market share: 16.9%
1 non-life ins. company

Croatia:
GPW: €20m
Ins. market share: 1.1%
1 composite branch office of 
Slovenian insurer

Slovenia:
GPW: €725m
Ins. market share: 31.2%
1 composite ins. co.
1 reinsurance company
1 life insurance company
1 pension ins. company
1 fund mng company

* 1–9/2024 as data for the full year 2024 have not yet been published.

Key facts

• The 3rd largest insurance group in the Adria region (total GPW of €1,004m in 2024).
• Presence in 6 Adria countries with strong position in underpenetrated markets alike

Montenegro, North Macedonia and Kosovo.
• The largest non-captive reinsurer in the region with business spanning worldwide.
• After the takeover of Slovenian fund management company in 2019 Sava Insurance

Group has over €4b assets under management.

• Rating: S&P A, positive outlook (Dec 2024), AM Best A, stable
outlook (Sep 2024)

• Listed on the prime market of the Ljubljana Stock Exchange
(POSR symbol)

• Solvency position of Sava Insurance Group at 31 Dec 2023: SII:
191%



Composition of the Sava Insurance Group as of December 31, 2024
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Equity story full outline
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1 Strong market position (#3) in the region.

2 Unique positioning to capture expected 
growth of Adria region insurance market. 5

A model for the transfer of good practices 
in Slovenia to other markets – close 
connection of processes.

3 Historical achievement of high return on 
equity. 6 Reputation on international reinsurance 

markets.

4 Strong financial position and credit rating 
rated "A" with a positive outlook (S&P). 7 Experienced leadership with a clear vision 

and measurable business goals.



Sava Insurance Group growth through acquisitions
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Expansion into Adria region Expansion into the pensions and 
asset management segment

Strengthening the position 
in life insurance

Acquisition of 
Zavarovalnica 

Sava

Sava Re has been engaged in reinsurance for more than 40 years.



Sava Insurance Group history - Consolidated net result & ROE
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Change in accounting standards in 2023 (previously IFRS 4 and IAS 39, from 2023 onwards IFRS 17 and IFRS 9).

A.M. Best rating: A-
(stable)

S&P rating: BBB+ 
(stable)

S&P rating: A- 
(stable)

S&P rating: A
(stable)

A.M. Best rating: A  
(stable)

S&P rating: A
(positive)



The management board
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Marko Jazbec
Chairman

Polona Pirš Zupančič
Member

Peter Skvarča
Member

David Benedek
Member

He is responsible for human 
resources; general, organisational
and legal affairs; public relations; 
compliance; internal audit; 
information technology, 
sustainability and the management 
of strategic investments in Slovenia-
based subsidiaries.

She is responsible for corporate 
finance, strategic planning and                        
controlling, accounting, investor 
relations, risk and capital 
management, actuarial affairs and 
modelling.

He is responsible for reinsurance 
operations and management of 
strategic investments in non-
Slovenian insurance subsidiaries.

He is responsible for financial 
operations and asset management, 
management of strategic 
investments in pension companies,
asset management companies 
(DZUs), healthcare companies and 
management of cross-sectoral 
cooperation with commercial banks 
at Group level.



Book value per share and Sava Re share price performance
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Book value per share

€41.85
2024/2023: +10.7%

Share price at 31/12/2024

€40.00
2024/2023: +42.9%

Total shareholder return

49.1%
2024/2023: +17.0 pp

More information on the Sava Re share performance and returns is available at: https://www.sava-re.si/en-si/investor-relations/our-share/

https://www.sava-re.si/en-si/investor-relations/our-share/


High dividend yield
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Dividend policy: distribution of between 35% and 45% of the net profit of the Sava Insurance Group

• Proposed dividend payout in 2025 in respect of the 2024 profit: €34,869,816.00 or €2.25 gross per share. The general meeting of shareholders will be held on 
26 May 2025.

Dividend payout ratio (dividend payout as % of previous year’s net profit)

* The dividend yield has been calculated using the average share price over the trailing 12 months (1 April 2024 – 31 March 2025).

PROPOSAL



Strong solvency position
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Over-
capitalisation

> 250%

Additional 
engagement or return 

of capital

Sprejemljiva presežna

kapitaliziranost

210-250 %

Optimalna

kapitaliziranost

170-210 %

nad 250 %

Presežna

kapitaliziranost

Seeking ways to 
restructure capital use

Presežna

kapitaliziranost

No action 
required

210-250 %

Presežna

kapitaliziranost

Potential capital 
restructuring

Action to safeguard 
Group solvency

Acceptable 
overcapitalisation

Optimal
capitalisation

Suboptimal
capitalisation

Warning 
capital level

100%–150%

150%–170%

170%–210%

210%–250%

Optimal 
capitalisation

The Solvency and Financial Condition Report of the Sava Insurance Group for 2024 will be published on
16 May 2025 on the websites of the Company and the Ljubljana Stock Exchange.

Rating profile

61% 63% 65%

26% 25% 23%

5%
5%3%

2022

5%
4%3%

2023

5%
4%3%

2024
(estimate)

Underwriting risk

Market risk

Operational risk

Counterparty default risk

Capital requirement for companies
not consolidated under SII



PROFILE OF BUSINESS 
PILLARS



Non-life EU
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Life EU
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Reinsurance
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Non-life non-EU
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Life non-EU
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Pensions and asset management
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2024 RESULTS



Performance highlights

Sava Insurance Group presentation / 2024 results 21

Growth in gross premiums written of 
13.5% 

primarily in the motor business due to 
growth in average premiums and the 

number of policies sold

and in the life business due to increased 
sales of new policies and top-up 

premiums on existing policies

Better insurance service result: higher 
revenue and improved claims 

experience

Better investment result: investing at 
higher interest rates and more 

favourable financial market movements

Other significant events 
in 2024

Credit ratings reaffirmed: S&P Global 
Ratings and AM Best affirmed 

“A” level financial strength ratings; 
AM Best stable outlook affirmed, 
S&P outlook revised to positive

Subordinated bond issue: in October, 
Sava Re issued €50m in 5-year 

subordinated bonds with an annual 
coupon of 5.2%

Net profit of €87.8m
(2023: €64.7m)



Profit target exceeded
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Net profit

€87.8m
2024/2023: +35.9%

Plan achieved

Profit before tax

€109.8m
2024/2023: +37.9%

Under the previous accounting standards (IFRS 4 and IAS 39) Under the new accounting standards (IFRS 17 and IFRS 9)

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2022 2023 2024 2024 plan

43.0

50.2

56.4

76.2

68.2

46.9

64.7

87.8

> 70

Net profit
(€m)



Target return on equity exceeded
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Return on equity (ROE)

13.6%
2024/2023: +2.8 pp

Plan achieved

Equity

€648.6m
2024/2023: +10.7%

Under the previous accounting standards (IFRS 4 and IAS 39) Under the new accounting standards (IFRS 17 and IFRS 9)

13.7%

340.2

2018

14.5%

384.8

2019

14.4%

460.2

2020

16.9%

504.1

2021

13.5%

412.0

2022

8.3%
531.5

2022

10.8%

585.7

2023

13.6%

648.6

2024 2024 plan

Return on eqity (ROE)

Equity

Equity and return on equity (ROE)
(€m and %)

> 10.5%



Growth in contractual service margin (CSM)
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Net contractual service margin (CSM)

€168.6m
2024/2023: +12.9%

Contractual service margin (CSM)

€175.6m
2024/2023: +13.1%

CSM balance
31/12/2023

+47.3

New business CSM

+2.9

Accretion

+13.3

Change in expected 
cash flows

+0.1

Exchange rate 
differences

-43.3

Release to P&L CSM balance
31/12/2024

155.3

175.6

+13.1%

Contractual service margin (CSM)
(€m)



Business volume and GPW pass the billion-euro mark
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Gross premiums written

€1,003.8m
2024/2023: +13.5%

Business volume

€1,035.1m
2024/2023: +13.7%

Plan achieved

13.2115.3

126.8

190.0

555.0

6.0
22.8

2023

11.3
98.1

123.0

174.4

474.5

2022

3.4
21.4
10.080.6

120.9

162.2

397.1

20212019

3.5
21.2
8.066.4

112.1

170.7

368.5

2020

2.3
16.5
6.358.6

106.8

123.9

380.8

4.4
11.4
5.367.1

90.3

82.3

351.2

2018

3.6
6.5
4.355.5

312.4

89.3

82.6

Other

Pensions
and asset

management

Life EU

Non-life
non-EU

Reinsurance

Life EU

Non-life EU

2024 plan2024

7.7

554.1
611.9

695.3
750.4

795.5

910.1

1,035.1

> 92527.1

Business volume
(€m)



Market shares
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Slovenia North
Macedonia

Insurance

Pensions

8.6%**

43.0%

Croatia
1.1%

Montenegro
Insurance 16.9%

31.2%*

10.0%***

13.6%

Kosovo
Insurance 14.1%

Serbia
Insurance 3.9%**

Insurance

Pensions

Asset 
management

Insurance

*** 1–12/2023 as more recent data not available.** 1–9/2024 as data for the full year 2024 have not yet been published.

Sava Re operates in more than 120 reinsurance markets worldwide. It has a very small share of the global reinsurance market. 

* The market share has been calculated on the basis of premiums written in the Slovenian market (excluding premiums of the Croatian branch of Zavarovalnica Sava and excluding FoS business) using data 
published by the Slovenian Insurance Association (excluding pension annuities and contributions to pension funds).



Improved combined ratio

Sava Insurance Group presentation / 2024 results 27

Combined ratio

91.3%
2024/2023: -1.8 pp

Plan achieved

Under the new accounting standard (IFRS 17) and the 
new combined ratio calculation method

Under the previous accounting standard (IFRS 4)

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2022 2023 2024 2024 plan

92.9% 93.8% 93.9%

88.1%

90.7%
92.6% 93.1%

91.3%

< 95%

Combined ratio



Impact of natural catastrophe claims
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Natural catastrophe claims

€52.0m
2024/2023: -0.3%

Includes net claims affecting the (re)insurance 
portfolios of the Group companies resulting from 

natural perils (such as windstorm, flood, 
earthquake and hail)

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

23.3

16.9

22.9 22.8

28.3

52.1 52.0
Natural catastrophe claims
(€m)



Strong growth in investment portfolio and assets under management
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Investment portfolio

€1,666.9m
2024/2023: +10.9%

Assets under management

€2,889.4m
2024/2023: +24.3%

Under the previous accounting standard (IAS 39) Under the new accounting standard (IFRS 9)

637
743

832
971

216
231

421
532

499 499

609

764

301

339

489
422 422

542

743

20242018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2022 2023 2024 plan

Investment portfolio
of (re)insurance

companies

Pension fund
assets

Assets of
policyholders
who bear the

investment risk

1.936

2.434

3.127

3.574
3.354 3.349

Mutual fund assets

4.556

1.083 1.158
1.535 1.581 1.420

3.828

1.415

1.013

1.503

1.175

1.667

1.382

1.013

Investment portfolio and assets under management (consolidated)
(€m)



Target return on investment portfolio exceeded
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Return on investment portfolio

2.5%
2024/2023: +0.4 pp

Plan achieved

Investment portfolio

€1,666.9m
2024/2023: +10.9%

Under the previous accounting standard (IAS 39) Under the new accounting standard (IFRS 9)

2018 2019 2020 2021

1.3%

2022

0.6%

2022 2023 2024 2024 plan

1.7%

17.9

1.9%

21.0

1.6%

18.7

1.8%

26.0

16.3

8.8

2.1%

30.2

2.5%

38.5

Return on investment portfolio (%)

Net investment income on portfolio

Return on investment portfolio
(€m and %)

2.2%



Composition of the investment portfolio
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• Secure and liquid portfolio dominated by highly rated government 
and corporate bonds

• Q4 reinvestment yield of about 2.6% and 3.1% for 2024

Fixed-rate investments

Shares and mutual funds

Alternative funds

Investment property

Cash and cash equivalents

Investments in associates

Other 0.0%

86.6%
87.2%

2.7%
2.7%

4.7%
4.3%

1.7%
1.4%

2.6%
2.8%

1.6%
1.5%

0.1%
31/12/2023

31/12/2024

Asset allocation

Fixed-rate investments by credit rating

4.9%
4.1%

31/12/2023

2.1%

31/12/2024

AAA

AA

A

BBB

BB

B

Not rated

24.8%

20.7%

25.8%

18.5%

1.2%

26.3%

24.2%

26.0%

13.1%

7.1% 1.2%

89.8% 89.6%



Select sustainability performance indicators 
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od 100 % do 150 %

2022 2024
Difference 

2024/2022

Environmental aspect

CO2 emissions per employee (in tonnes) – scope 1 in 2 (location-based method) 1.47 1.15 -21.8%

2023 2024
Difference 

2024/2023

Environmental aspect

Number of claims reported online 243,106 300,120 +23.5%

Group’s ESG integrated investments as at 31/12 16.9% 23.6% +6.7 pp

Social aspect

Number of employees as at 31/12 (full-time equivalent basis) 2,744.8 2,892.9 +1.5%

Employees involved in annual performance appraisal interviews as % 47.9% 55.3% +7.4 pp

Women as % of all employees as at 31/12 59.9% 60.0% +0.1 pp

Employee turnover rate 17.1% 16.2% -0.9 pp

Number of injuries in the workplace 8 8 0.0%

Average hours of employee training 22.5 20.5 -8.9%

Heart for the World – corporate volunteering (no. of hours) 5,114 6,574 +28.5%

Governance aspect

Women in management bodies as % 28.0% 32.0% +4.0 pp

Women in supervisory bodies of Group companies as % 19.7% 20.0% +0.3 pp

od 100 % do 150 %
We build long-term corporate social responsibility in continuous dialogue with our stakeholders, supporting global sustainability goals,
with a particular focus on climate action and the good health and well-being of our customers and employees.

We compare CO2 emissions to 2022, our baseline year for monitoring the strategic decarbonisation target.



2023–2027 
STRATEGY



Key strategic priorities for 2023–2027
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Focusing on the customer Streamlining business processes Building sustainability

Modernising information technology Building teams of satisfied and motivated
employees

Growing through acquisitions



Profit target exceeded
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Key performance targets planned for 2024

Growth in business volume
average annual

> 4%

Business volume
in 2027

> €900m

Return on equity

9.5–10.5%

Solvency ratio
optimal capitalisation range

170–210%

Combined ratio
non-life insurance + reinsurance 

< 95%

Return on investment portfolio
rising to 

2.2%
by 2027



Business volume planned for 2027
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Driving growth in all markets where we are present



Dividend policy
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Sustainable development
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2025 PLAN



Approaching one billion euros in business volume
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Key performance targets planned for 2025

Growth in business volume

> 5%

Return on equity

> 11%

Net profit for the year

> €84m

Solvency ratio

170–210%
optimal capitalisation range

Combined ratio

< 94%



Planning for continued growth in all our operating segments
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Business volume growth planned for 2024

Non-life, EU

> 5%

Non-life, non-EU

> 8%

Life, EU

> 3%

Life, non-EU

> 10%

Reinsurance

> 4%

Pensions and asset management

> 9%



For more information:

Thank you.
ir@sava-re.si

www.sava-re.si

mailto:ir@sava-re.si
http://www.sava-re.si/


Cautionary statements and notes
Forward-looking statements
This document may contain forward-looking statements relating to the expectations, plans or goals of the Sava Insurance Group (the
Group), which are based on estimates and assumptions made by the management of Sava Re (the Company). By their nature, forward-
looking statements involve known and unknown risks and uncertainties. As a result, actual developments, in particular performance,
may differ materially from the expectations, plans and goals set out in this document; therefore, persons should not rely on forward-
looking statements.

Duty to update
The Group and the Company assume no obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements or other information contained
in this document, except to the extent required by applicable laws and regulations.

Alternative performance measures
This document may contain certain alternative performance measures used by the Company’s management to monitor the business,
financial performance and financial position of the Group and to provide investors with additional information that management
believes may be useful and relevant to understanding the Group’s results. These alternative performance measures or benchmarks
generally do not have a standardised meaning and therefore may not be comparable to similarly defined benchmarks used by other
companies. Therefore, such measures should not be considered in isolation from, or in place of, the Group’s consolidated financial
statements and the related notes prepared in accordance with IFRS standards.

Data not audited
The consolidated financial statements presented in this document are unaudited.

Rounding
All calculations are based on exact figures, including decimals, which is why rounding differences may occur.
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